DISTRIBUTION

TARIFF
FILE PACKAGE NO.: 605
DATE:
STATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:

PURPOSE:

TARIFF SECTION
1000
1000
1004
1004

e N

PAGE NUMBER

w =

January 2, 2025
PB-FCC
01/01/2025

Approved

PBTC 1025 FUSF

PAGE REVISION

0557
0176
.2 0084
0109



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17,
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No.

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page

Title 1

LI OB EWWWWWWWNNRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRRPRPPEPRPREPRERRERRRPREPRRERRERRRR

O Jo Ul b WD

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
5th
557th*
47th
175th
20th
13th
70th
65th
106th
50th
27th
42nd
l6th
20th
Original
37th
21st
118th
32nd
13th

9th

25th
23rd
27th
21st
20th
25th
26th
17th
17th
13th

5th

1st

2nd

4th

4th

2nd

1st

4th

3rd

1st
Original
Original
Original
9th

1st

6th

1st

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer:

)
)
D WN R R

Kristen E.

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

Shore,

10th

6th

3rd

1st
Original
Original
Original
5th

1lst
Original
Original
Original
3rd

1lst
Original
Original
2nd

8th

l4th
3rd
23rd

32nd

33rd
32nd
34th

1lst

1lst
Original
1lst

1lst

2nd
Original
Original
Original
Original
4th

2nd

1lst
Original
5th

2nd

2nd
Original
2nd

5th

4th

2nd

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

557th Revised Page 1

g
V)
Q
0]

|
o

NDNNMNDNDDNDDNDDNDDN
[
P P WO o0 Jo U0 b

NN N
[
[
B W N

2-14.1
2-14.
2-14.3
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-17.1
2-18
2-19
2-19.1
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2=-27
2-28
2-29
2-30
2-31
2-32
2-33
2-34
2-35
2-36
2-37
2-38
2-39
2-40
2-41
2-42
2-43
2-43.1
2-44

N

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605 )

inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
13 contains all changes from the

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
2nd
2nd
6th
2rd
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
4th
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
5th
4th
1st
5th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd
2nd
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

CANCELS 556th Revised Page 1

Issued: December 17,

Four AT&T Plaza,

2024

Dallas,

Texas

Effective:

75202

January 1,

2025



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
176th Revised Page 1.2

CANCELS 175th Revised Page 1.2

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of

Number of

Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
3-2 1lst 4-11.1 13th 5-21 9th
3-3 4th 4-11.1.1 Original 5-21.1 6th
3-4 1lst 4-11.2 84th~* 5-21.2 6th
3-5 Original 4-12 40th 5-21.3 5th
3-6 1st 4-13 109th~* 5-21.4 5th
3-7 lst 5-1 8th 5-21.5 6th
3-8 Original 5-2 3rd 5-21.6 5th
3-9 Original 5-3 4th 5-21.7 5th
3-10 lst 5-3.1 3rd 5-22 Original
3-11 Original 5-3.2 3rd 5-23 9th
3-12 Original 5-4 4th 5-24 5th
3-13 1lst 5-4.1 7th 5-25 6th
3-14 1lst 5-5 2nd 5-26 Original
3-15 1lst 5-6 Original 5-27 Original
3-16 Original 5-7 2nd 5-28 Original
3-17 1lst 5-8 Original 5-29 Original
3-18 lst 5-9 1lst 5-30 Original
3-19 2nd 5-10 Original 5-31 lst
3-20 2nd 5-11 2nd 5-32 lst
3-21 lst 5-12 1st 5-33 lst
3-22 Original 5-12.1 2nd 5-34 Original
3-23 2nd 5-12.2 1st 5-35 2nd
3-24 lst 5-12.3 Original 5-35.1 3rd
3-25 1lst 5-12.4 Original 5-36 4th
3-26 3rd 5-13 8th 5-37 Original
4-1 Original 5-14 Original 5-38 1lst
4-2 5th 5-15 5th 5-39 Original
4-3 Original 5-15.1 Original 5-40 Original
4-4 Original 5-16 7th 6-1 2nd
4-5 Original 5-17 11th 6-2 6th
4-6 5th 5-17.1 9th 6-3 2nd
4-7 2nd 5-17.1.1 7th 6-4 lst
4-8 lst 5-18 11th 6-5 Original
4-9 2nd 5-19 7th 6-6 Original
4-10 lst 5-20 7th 6-7 Original
4-11 1st 6-8 Original

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605 )

Issued: December 17, 2024 Effective: January 1, 2025

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

84th Revised Page 4-11.2
CANCELS 83rd Revised Page 4-11.2

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.6 Rates Regulations (Cont’d)

(J) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont’d)

(2)

End User Port FUSF Surcharges

When a customer is assessed the BRI ISDN port line charge as
discussed in Section 4.6 (H), preceding, a FUSF Surcharge will
also be assessed as set forth in Section 4.7 (H).

(3) Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges
In addition to the Basic FUSF Surcharges, when a customer is
assessed any of the interstate end user charges identified in the
table below, a FUSF Surcharge will also be apply as set forth in
Section 4.7 (H). For example, customers assessed the PIC change
charge as specified in Section 13.3.3(b) (7) (a) following, will
also be assessed the PIC change FUSF Surcharge as set forth in
Section 4.7 (H), following.
Tariff Reference Rate Element
13.3.3(b) (7) (a) PIC Change Charge
To the extent an IC is assessed the PIC Change Charge, the Non-
recurring FUSF Surcharge will also apply to the IC.
(4) Other FUSF Surcharges
A percentage surcharge factor is assessed monthly on billed
recurring and non-recurring charges of end user services other
than surcharges described in Section 4.
FUSF Surcharge factor: 0.363
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605 )
Issued: December 17, 2024 Effective: January 1, 2025

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
109th Revised Page 4-13
CANCELS 108th Revised Page 4-13

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

(E) End User Common Line (EUCL) -

Non-Primary Residence Subscriber

UusocC Rates Per Month
— Individual line or
trunk, each 9ZEU2 $ 6.21
(F) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)
(1) Residence, each N/A 0.00
(2) Single Line Business
— Individual line or
trunk, each N/A 0.00
(3) Multiline Business
— Individual line or
trunk, each N/A 4.94
(4) Centrex, each N/A 4.94
(5) ISDN-PRI N/A 24.70
(G) End User Line Port Charge
(1) BRI ISDN Port
— Individual line or
trunk, each 9SDN1 0.97
(2) PRI ISDN Port
— Individual line or
trunk, each 9SDN2 32.80

(H) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge

(1) Basic Rate FUSF Surcharge

(a) Residential 9PZRS $ 2.25 (1)
(b) Single-Line Business 9PZBU $ 2.25
(c) ISDN BRI 9PZL1 $ 2.60
(d) Multiline Business 9PZ1LM S 5.64
or Supertrunks 9PZLS
(e) PRI ISDN 9PZP1 $40.10
(f) PBX 9PZPX $ 5.64
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like 9PZCX $ 0.62 (I)
(2) Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges
PIC Change FUSF Surcharge
— per manual change 9PZGM S 1.44 (1)
— per mechanized change 9PZGE $ 0.56
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605 )
Issued: December 17, 2024 Effective: January 1, 2025

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



