TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 605

DATE:

January 2, 2025

PB-FCC STATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2025

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: PBTC 1Q25 FUSF

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0557
1000	1.2	0176
1004	4-11.2	0084
1004	4-13	0109

CANCELS 556th Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as		Number of Revision Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	5th	8	10th	2-4	2nd
1	557th*	8.1	6th	2-5	2nd
1.1	47th	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	175th	10	1st	2-7	2rd
1.3	20th	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	13th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	70th	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	65th	14	5th	2-11	Original
1.7	106th	15	1st	2-12	Original
1.8	50th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	27th	17	Original	2-14	4th
1.10	42nd	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	16th	17.2	3rd	2-14.2	1st
1.12	20th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	118th	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	34th	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	1st	2-24	2nd
1.24	25th	24	1st	2-25	2nd
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-27	Original
1.27	17th	27	1st	2-28	1st
1.28	13th	28	2nd	2-29	Original
1.29	5th	29	Original	2-30	Original
2	1st	30	Original	2-31	Original
2.1	2nd	31	Original	2-32	Original
3	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.1	4th	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.2	2nd	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.3	1st	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.4	4th	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.5	3rd	37	5th	2-38	Original
3.6	1st	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
4.1	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
5	Original	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
6	9th	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7	1st	2-2	4th	2-43.1	Original
7.1	6th	2-3	2nd	2-44	Original

* New or Revised Page

7.2

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 605)

Issued: December 17, 2024

1st

Effective: January 1, 2025

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
3-2	1st	4-11.1	13th	5-21	9th
3-3	4th	4-11.1.1	Original	5-21.1	6th
3-4	1st	4-11.2	84th*	5-21.2	6th
3-5	Original	4-12	40th	5-21.3	5th
3-6	1st	4-13	109th*	5-21.4	5th
3-7	1st	5-1	8th	5-21.5	6th
3-8	Original	5-2	3rd	5-21.6	5th
3-9	Original	5-3	4th	5-21.7	5th
3-10	1st	5-3.1	3rd	5-22	Original
3-11	Original	5-3.2	3rd	5-23	9th
3-12	Original	5-4	4th	5-24	5th
3-13	1st	5-4.1	7th	5-25	6th
3-14	1st	5-5	2nd	5-26	Original
3-15	1st	5-6	Original	5-27	Original
3-16	Original	5-7	2nd	5-28	Original
3-17	1st	5-8	Original	5-29	Original
3-18	1st	5-9	1st	5-30	Original
3-19	2nd	5-10	Original	5-31	1st
3-20	2nd	5-11	2nd	5-32	1st
3-21	1st	5-12	1st	5-33	1st
3-22	Original	5-12.1	2nd	5-34	Original
3-23	2nd	5-12.2	1st	5-35	2nd
3-24	1st	5-12.3	Original	5-35.1	3rd
3-25	1st	5-12.4	Original	5-36	4th
3-26	3rd	5-13	8th	5-37	Original
4-1	Original	5-14	Original	5-38	1st
4-2	5th	5-15	5th	5-39	Original
4-3	Original	5-15.1	Original	5-40	Original
4 - 4	Original	5-16	7th	6-1	2nd
4-5	Original	5-17	11th	6-2	6th
4-6	5th	5-17.1	9th	6-3	2nd
4-7	2nd	5-17.1.1	7th	6-4	1st
4-8	1st	5-18	11th	6-5	Original
4-9	2nd	5-19	7th	6-6	Original
4-10	1st	5-20	7th	6-7	Original
4-11	1st			6-8	Original

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605)

Issued: December 17, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

- 4.6 Rates Regulations (Cont'd)
 - (J) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont'd)
 - (2) End User Port FUSF Surcharges

When a customer is assessed the BRI ISDN port line charge as discussed in Section 4.6(H), preceding, a FUSF Surcharge will also be assessed as set forth in Section 4.7(H).

(3) Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges

In addition to the Basic FUSF Surcharges, when a customer is assessed any of the interstate end user charges identified in the table below, a FUSF Surcharge will also be apply as set forth in Section 4.7(H). For example, customers assessed the PIC change charge as specified in Section 13.3.3(b)(7)(a) following, will also be assessed the PIC change FUSF Surcharge as set forth in Section 4.7(H), following.

Tariff Reference	Rate Element
13.3.3(b)(7)(a)	PIC Change Charge

To the extent an IC is assessed the PIC Change Charge, the Non-recurring FUSF Surcharge will also apply to the IC.

(4) Other FUSF Surcharges

A percentage surcharge factor is assessed monthly on billed recurring and non-recurring charges of end user services other than surcharges described in Section 4.

FUSF Surcharge factor: 0.363

(I)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605)

Issued: December 17, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

(E)	End User Common Line (EUCL) -			
	Non-Primary Residence Subscrib	er USOC	Rates Per Month	
	- Individual line or trunk, each	9ZEU2	\$ 6.21	
(F)	Access Recovery Charge (ARC)			
	(1) Residence, each	N/A	0.00	
	(2) Single Line BusinessIndividual line or trunk, each	N/A	0.00	
	<pre>(3) Multiline Business - Individual line or trunk, each</pre>	N/A	4.94	
	(4) Centrex, each	N/A	4.94	
	(5) ISDN-PRI	N/A	24.70	
(G)	End User Line Port Charge			
	<pre>(1) BRI ISDN Port - Individual line or trunk, each</pre>	9SDN1	0.97	
	(2) PRI ISDN Port- Individual line or trunk, each	9SDN2	32.80	
(H)	Federal Universal Service Fund	(FUSF) Surcha	irge	
	(1) Basic Rate FUSF Surcharge			
	 (a) Residential (b) Single-Line Business (c) ISDN BRI (d) Multiline Business or Supertrunks (e) PRI ISDN (f) PBX (g) Centrex CO and CO-Like 	9PZRS 9PZBU 9PZL1 9PZLM 9PZLS 9PZP1 9PZPX 9PZCX	\$ 2.25 \$ 2.25 \$ 2.60 \$ 5.64 \$40.10 \$ 5.64 \$ 0.62	(I)
	(2) Other Non-recurring FUSF Sur			
	PIC Change FUSF Surcharg	e odzcm	\$ 1 <i>1 1</i>	(T)

	-		
– per manual change	9PZGM	\$ 1.44	(I)
 per mechanized change 	9PZGE	\$ 0.56	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 605)

(11120 Pag	o IIIoa andoi IIanomitocai nov otto ,	
Issued: December 17, 2024	Effective: January 1, 2025	